

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/27/2017 4:02 PM

No. 49995-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

vs.

DEAN IMOKAWA

Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
The Honorable Scott Collier
Superior Court No. 15-1-01561-3

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MARK W. MUENSTER, WSBA #11228
1010 Esther Street
Vancouver, WA 98660
(360) 694-5085

STEVEN W. THAYER, WSBA #7449
112 W. 11TH Street
Vancouver, WA 98660
(360) 694-8290

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES RAISED BY RESPONDENT’S BRIEF 1

 1. Did the instructions given in the present case unambiguously place the burden on the state to disprove superseding cause?..... 1

 2. Did the state prove disregard for safety on Mr. Imokawa’s part beyond a reasonable doubt based on Mr. Imokawa’s attempt to merge back into the left lane after overtaking Mr. Grier’s Land Rover? 1

II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

 A. The instructions in this case deprived Mr. Imokawa of due process of law by not unambiguously assigning to the state the burden to disprove superseding cause..... 1

 B. The evidence was insufficient to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Imokawa drove with disregard for safety of other drivers when he attempted to merge into the left lane after passing Mr. Grier’s vehicle. 4

III. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>State v. Acosta</i> , 101 Wn. 2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984) | 2, 3, 11 |
| <i>State v. Brooks</i> , 73 Wn. 2d 653, 440 P.2d 199 (1968)..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Eike</i> , 72 Wn. 2d 760, 435 P.2d 680 (1967)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Escobar</i> , 30 Wn. App. 131, 633 P.2d 100 (1981)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wn. 2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983) | 2 |
| <i>State v. McNeal</i> , 98 Wn. App. 585, 991 P.2d 649 (1999)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Miller</i> , 60 Wash.App. 767, 774, 807 P.2d 893 (1991)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Morgan</i> , 123 Wn. App. 810, 99 P.3d 411 (2004) | 1, 2 |
| <i>State v. Ng</i> , 110 Wn. 2d 32, 750 P.2d 632 (1988) | 9 |
| <i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 115 Wn. App. 927 64 P.3d 92 (2003) | 1 |

Federal Cases

| |
|---|
| <i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57, 105 S.Ct. 471, 83 L.Ed.2d 461 (1984). 9 |
|---|

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------|---|
| RCW 46.61.115 | 5 |
| RCW 46.61.145 | 5 |
| RCW 46.61.425 | 5 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---|---|
| Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution..... | 4 |
| Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constituion | 4 |
| Constitution Art. I, §3 | 4 |
